Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 11/05/2001 Drafted by: J.R. Corso

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2121

A Resolution Imposing a Surcharge for Enhanced 911 Service on Each Wireless Telephone Number That is Billed to an Address in the City and Borough.

WHEREAS, the Assembly by Resolution 1683 authorized the Manager to proceed with the design and installation of an enhanced 911 telephone system to provide the best possible emergency telephone service at public safety answering points from a local exchange telephone company, and

Whereas, to help defray the costs of the enhanced 911 system and by authority of AS 29.35.131(a) the City and Borough has since January 1, 1994 imposed a surcharge of 75 cents per month per local exchange access line that provides wireline service within the City and Borough, and

Whereas, the State of Alaska has amended AS 29.35.131 to authorize a surcharge on each wireless telephone number that is billed to an address in the City and Borough, and

Whereas, it is in the public interest to provide for the imposition and collection of the funding necessary for the system, and

WHEREAS it is fair and reasonable to assess the costs of the system against all the telephone users who benefit from it;

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. Imposition of Surcharge. There is imposed a surcharge of 75 cents per month for each wireless telephone number that is billed to an address within the City and Borough of Juneau.

///

Section 2. Administration of Surcharge. A wireless telephone company that provides telephone service to wireless telephone customers with billing addresses within the City and Borough shall bill the surcharge, remit amounts collected, deduct and recover costs, prorate partial payments, provide a list of nonpayment amounts due, and otherwise administer the surcharge as provided in Resolution 1683 and AS 29.35.131- 29.35.137.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective on January 1, 2002.

Adopted this 23rd day of November, 2001.

Sally Smith Mayor

Attest:

Laurie I Sica Clerk

-2- Res. 2121